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sty es Subba of Dailekh

Royal craer to Basanta B gati: "You hed been eppointed -
Subba of Dailekh by the Chautara and Sardars. We hereoy confirm
that appointment. Teshe proper care of forts anda other installationa

(gg%ﬂl gagfag) and make necessary arrangements for the
‘administration of that region in consultation with the bhardars
stationed in Kumaun, in such a manner that our interests ate
served and you get credit."

© Shravan sudi 15, 1854. (July 1797).
Regmi Research Collection Vol. 25, p. 544.
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Royal order to the villages of Nagarkot, Nuwagaun, Nayagaun,
end Gahirigaun. ‘

"During the conquest of Nepal (i.e. Kathmandu Valley),
our great grand father (i.e. king Prithvi Nerayan S hehi) had granted
t and ggggg lands to you &s kipat. We hereby reconfirm that
grant. These four villages shall approprigte what has begn
customary, and use, the lands. as kipat subject to doko~boko sérvices
and payments." ;

Saturday, Poush Sudi 4, 1857 (December 1800)
Regmj Reswearch Collec¢tion, Vol. 19, p. 25,
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rkha Durin e Lic havi riod
; By
Dinesh Raj Pant

(A uiatory of Gorkha).

(Dinesh kaj Pant, hash
)s Vol. 1, PP« 3-10).

Kathmandu. thﬁ &ut‘lufh

- The Licchavi pariod is of great importance in the histary
of Nepal. There are many reasons for syech importance. One main
resson is that Nepll's authentic history begins frnm thﬂ Licchavi
period.

' King Manadeva's placa in the history of the Liwauawm period

is of great importance, 8o far, avout 200 ingcriptions of the
Licchavi perioc have been found, the earliewt being the chargu
inscription of King Manadeva. Manaueva thus installed the earliest
_inscription -found so f:r in the history of the ILicchavi poriod.

‘It waa in the Vikrama year 1937 that puolication of Licchavi
inscriptions started for the first time. In that year, Bhagawanlal
Indraji published 15 inscriptions of the Licchavi period. During
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the subsequent 102 years, (thet is, until 2039 Vikrana), about

200 licchavi inscriptions heve been found. rven then, it is
interesting and surprising that the Changu inscription of Manadeva
renains the earliest licchavi inscription. 1t bears the date
Jestha 386 samvat (522 Vikrama). Since this inscription indirectly
concerns Gorkha also, which is the main subject of our study,

-we shall-eay a few woras on it.

When king Dharmadeva cied suddenly, his son, Manadeva,
ascenced the throner He was quite young when ke beceme king, so
feudal chiefs (Samznta) in the ezst and the west did not obey
his orders. mMmansdevs, who was skilled in the science of arms,
could not tolerate such behavior. He planned to suppress those
feudal chiefs with the hel. of his maternal uncle. Those in the
east were easily suppressea, but the feudal chief of the western
areas across the Gandaki river proved mnre obdurate. Manadeva,
therefore, crossed the river with his troops, horses, and elephantsy
defeated the feudal chief of Mallepuri, and returned to the
capital.

In his inscription, Man8deva has used the plural number
for the feudal chiefs of the east. This means that there were
more than two chiefs in that arear. On the other hmnd, the
inscription refers to only one fcudal chief in the west. This
shows that Manadeva's father, Dharmadeva dircectly ruledrover the
territories extending to the Ganaaki river, and that the territories
on the other side of the river were under the jurisdiction of
a feudal chief.

This shows that the Gorkha region, which is sitwated on
the eastern side of the Gendaki river, was one of the $erritories
that was ruled directly from the capital. Thus thePe is an indirect
connection between Gorkha and the earliest inscription of the
Iiechavi period.

Manadeva thus Succeeded in suppressing the reoelilion
which had started 1nmualatbiy after he ascended the throner He
rulec for more than 41 years without any challenge to his authority.
He was succeeded by his son, pMahideva, who ruled for about a year.
He was succeeded by his son, Vasantadeva, who was & ninor.
Vasantadeva was, thsrefore, unable to rule with a firm hand. It
was from his time thet the tradition of bherdars playing a prominert
part in the administration started. Thc tradition continued
throughout Vasental@eva's long reign, as well as that of his Successor
Vasantadeva was succeeded by Manudeva, Vamanadeva, Ramagueve,
and Ganadeva, in that order. During Ganadeva's reign, Shawmagupta
became more influsential than the other bherdarsr Wwe are not in
a position to say whether or not Manudeva, and the other kings
who succeeded Vasantaceve were his descendantsr The lichhavi
dyansty proceeded from father tc son during the reigns of
Vrishadeva, Sharkaradeva, Dharmcdeva, Manaueva, Mahiceva, and
Vasantaaeva, ovut no authoritative evidence is availaovle to show
w¥hat happenzd thereafter. Bhaumagupta's influence started during
the reign of king Ganacdecva cnd remained unchanged during the reign
of King .Gangaceva &s well. ghaumzgupta, who is mentioned in
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King Shivadeva's first inscription, was removed through the

joint e¢fforts of Shivadeva anc Amshuvarma. The latter then
occupied his place. Amshuverma gradually strengthened his position,
and, after Shivadeva, became the supreme ruler. He started a

new era, a knowledge of which is essential for understanding

the history of Gorkhet

After Amshuvarma, Udayadeva of the Licchavi dynasty, whom
he had de51gnutod 28 Yuvaraja, beczuwe king. Ucayadevay however,
did not reign long, end was succeeded by Dhruvadeva. Like the
Licchavi kings who reignec before Amshuvarma's timet Dhruvadeva
came under the influcence of a bhardar, Jishnugupta. Dhruvadeva
was succeeded by sBhimzrjunadeva. Like Dhruvadeva, Bhimarjunadeva
remained under the influence of Jishnuguptat and his son,
Vishnugupta.

Nzrenaradeva then veccwe king after removing both Bhimerjunaccve
and Vishnugupta. He was succeeded by his son, Shivaceva II, who
ip 4urn was succeeded by his son, Jayadeva II1. All these three
kings actually wielded Supreme power. pmong Narendradeva, Shivadeva
II, and Jayadeva I1I, the lest iwo are intimately wonnect:d with
Gorkha. We have therefore to . ay something in this regard.

The last availablde inscription of king Narencradeva, found
at the Pashupati Vajtegher, is deted Jestha 103 Samvatt 1t does
not icentify the era. Different scholars have expressed different
opinions sbout the era introcuced during the time of Amshuvarma.
According to the gumatitantra, a work on astrology compiled in
the valley of Nhepal vetween 633 and 936 Vikrama, the era.t/1t
has already been proved that the era used during the Licchavi
period had hartik as the first month of the year. The inscription
thus belongs to 737 Vikrana, for 103+633 = 736, and 1 must be
added because the month is Jestha. This shows that Narencradeva
was reigning until Jestha 737 Vikrama. The inscription refers
to Shivadeva as dutaka.

The Lagantol (Nala) inscription of Jestha 118 Samvat (752 Vikrem.)
mentions the name of king Shivadeva. It was installed by Dhruvashila
anc his brother, Anangashila, of Nala village. The inscription
shows that shivadeva ]I haa ealready become King at some time betweent
737 and 752 Vikrama.

Shivaaceva II had thus already ascended the throne by 752
Vikrama. An inscriptior installec by him four years later, that
is, in 122 Samvet, has peer founa insice the Gorakhnath Ceve at
the Gorkha Palace behind the big bell installed by the Queen-Mother,
Rejendralaxmi, in 1840 Vikrama. 7The inscription has been installed
at the plcce where varlly is Sown curing the Dashain festival.
Because of the big bellt it is verytiifficult to make & copy of
the inscription. Yhe inscription has 31 linest It contains the
words "Mahsrajacdhiraje ... vaceva™ We have seen*that Shivadeva 11
had already ascended the throne by 118 Samvat (752 Vikrama). The
Balambu inscription of 129 samvat (762 or 763 Vikrama) mentionS
Shivadeva II as king. There is, therefore, no doubt that the
King referred to as " ... Vedeva" in the 122 samvat inscription
is none else than Shivadeve 1I. The inscription mentionstonly

*/ beginning 563 Vikrama is the Manadeva era.
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the year, 122 Semvaty but not the month. It belongs to 663+122=755)
756 Vikrama. It was issued from the hailasakuta-shawana. The

word "... nudhyata" followst On the basis of other inscriptions

of the licchavi period, including those installed by Shivedeva 11
himself, it is obvious that the tett should read "sBappa-Padamudhyats
(favored by the feet of his fathery. 7The title "Parama-Bhettaraka-
Maherejachiraja", used by Nearenaradeva anc his Licchavli successers,
followst It is unfortunate that the worus that follow are illegible
Hec they not been so, it would have been possible to know the name

' by which Gorkha was called at that timet cecause those words are
illegible, the question by what name Gorkha was called at that

time must remain unanswerea for the time veing.

"The inscription next contains the wordst" Vajra-Bhairava-
Bhattaraka.t' This mekes it clear that there was a deity called
Vajra-shairava in Gorkhs at that timet Vajra-Bhairave is a
Buddhi=t aeity of the Vajrayaro sect. There is a shrine of Vajra-
phairava <ven now at Upallakott, above the Gorkha Royal Palace.

The priest of the Vajra-pBhairava shrine functions as priest of

the Gorakhnath shrine also. fven now, ritual offerings &re sent

on ceremprjial opccesions from the Gorkhe Royal Palace for worshipping
Va1ra~Bha1ruva. The term karanc-Puja means a religious ceremony

pe formed on a 3pecizl occasiont This shows that special religious
ceremonies were also performed at the shrine of Vajra-Bhairava.

The word "Bhumi" occurs in the next line of the inscription.
This indicatcs that lands had neen endowed as guthi to provice
for religious ceremoniest

The inscription refers to "Pana" an¢ "Purana" at many placest
These terms denote coirs usec at that timet It is clear that
provislon had been made for money also to finance religious
ceremonies at the shrine of Vesjrs-shairava.

The term "Vacitra"™ has been used twicet This shows
that arrangements had been made for playing on musical instruments
during religious ceremonies at the sShrine of Vajra-Bhairava.

The term "manika" is also used at several plac:s in the
inscription. This shows that provision had been made for grains
for religious ceremonies at the shrine of Vajra-Bhairava. Both
money and grains hao thus been provided for such ceremonies. Had
the inscription not been damaged, we would have been able to know
for what purposes provision for money and grans were made.

The inscription contains the term "Pancharanga Chitra
karmana"y which shows that the idol of Vajra-sheirava was painted
in five colorst Reference® to ritual food offerinss (naivedya)
and holy water (jala) follow.

There is no doubt that the inscription would have shed much
light on Gorkha had it not been damcged. We should, however,
be grateful that an indirect evicence can be hed from the
inscription of Manadeva in the beginning. Yhere is no reason
why we should not feel satisfied at having been able to find this
inscription, the errliest found in Gorkhet in whatever form it
may be. .
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The latest inscription of Shivadeva II found so far is located
at Balambu. It is datcd 129 Samvat, the fifth cay (Panchami)
of the lunar month, out the month is illegible. The inscription
was thus-installed in 762 or 763 Vikrana. This mekes it clear
that Shivaceva 11 was reigning uvntil 762 or 763 Vikrama. The
garliest inscription of Jayazdeva II found sSo far is dated Jestha
137 Samvat (771 Vikrama) anc is founc at Chyasaltol in Patan.
Jayadeva II thus secms to have :scended the throne some time
between 762 or 763 Vikrame end 771 Vikrama.

At Hanuman-ghcnjyang, ecst of the Gorkha Royzl Palace,
there are several idols ot the same place, They include ancient
idols of the Shiva fapily, as well as a modern Saraswati idol.
There is a Licchevi inscription also at that place, which was
installed by king Jayadeva II. It is even more damaged than
the inscription of hing Shivadeve II. The first 14 lines alione
are somewhat legible, but the date cannot be read.

Like the above-mentioned inscription of Shivadeva 11, this
inscription was alsc issued from the kailasakuta-Bhawana. Among
the titles of Jayadeva 11, only the following portions are legible:
"Iicchavi-Kulambara—-Chancra" (The moon in the firmancent of
the licchavi dynasty), "Bhaguvat-pashpeti-phattaraka-Padanugrihita”
(slessed by the feet of God Pashupatinath), and "Maharajadhiraje-
Param.shwara." Jayadaeve is mentioned thereafter. The inhabitants
of Gorkha are describea &8s "Jenapedalokan". The words before "Janap. d.*
are not legible, sc that we cannot know by what neme Gorkha was
called at that time,

The inscription msntiones "Sarvadeva", that is, Mahadeva.
This shows that there wis an idol of Mahadeva.at that place.
Referpgnces have veen made to "Bhuni" and "Manika" as well, thus
indicating that lands hzd been endowed and that the rents were
used to finance religious ceremcnies. If the inscription of Shivadeva
II1 showed that an idol of the Buddhist deity, Vajra-Bhairava,
had becn installcd in Gorkhe, Jayadeva 11's inscription shows
that an idol of Mahadeve had also been installed,

The Pashupati inscription is the last inscription of
Jayadeva II found so far. It i1s dated Kartik 157 Samvat (790
Vikrama). Jayadeva 1] was succeeded by Vijayadeva. No inscription
of Vijayadeva has been found so fsar; so there is no evicence to
show when Jayadeva 11's reign ceme tou &n end. It is thus not
clear when the Gorkha inscripticn was instelled. But 1t canrnot
have be¢n installed before 762 or 763 Vikrama, and may have been
installed & few years after 790 Vikrama,

The inscriptions of voth Shivadeva 11 anc Jayadeva Il are
thus in a greatly camaged condition. We have thus been ceprived
of much of what we could otherwise have learnt. But in any case
the inseriptions show that both Bucdhism and Shaivism were followed

in Gorkha.
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The outline of the history of the Licchavi period until
Jayadeva 11 is scmewhat clear, out the subsequent history is
shrouded in derkness. Some inscriptions of the Iicchavi period
after Jayadeva II have veen found, but they shed no light on
the subject of our study, the history of Gorkha.
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Aswin sadi 10, 1842 (september 1785): Gangaram Thapa and
Jesya khawas were appoinied Joint Suvbas in the kanaka-Tista
region with the Hanumanaatta Company uncuer their command.

Regmi Research Ccllection, Vol. 25, p. 1.

Poush_padi 13, 9842 (December 1785): Jasya khawas was replaced
y Bali Thape as Co-Subba in the kanasha-Tista region, comprising
the districts(Jilla) of Patharghatta, Hattlghisa, Dhaijan, Madanpur,
Chakcheki, and Saryasikatta on Amanat basis. He was empowered
to collect revenues from different sources in these districts
from paisakh padi 1, 1842 (April 1785), pay the emoluments of
troops stationed there, and transmit the surplus to the treasury
(%ha?ana). He was also authorizeu to appropriate the pe:-quisites
aastur) of the Suuvba of Vijayapur.

Regmi Research Collection, Vol. 25, pp. 19-20.

The same aay, the follouing royal order was Sent to
Gangaram Thapa, "We have replaced Suboa Jasya kKhawas by Subba
Bali Thapa. You two brothers shall rnow jointly collect revenue
and administer justice. Submit accounts of collections. Hirc
ove:- to him half of whatever may heve becen collected there so
far.®

Regmi Research.Collection, Vol. 25, p. 20.

Bali Thapa was also granted the three moujas of karwana,
Amgachhi, and shadwa in Morang district, previously held by
Benudhar Jaisi, for paying the emoluments of troops stationed
at Nizamtara fort.

Regmi Research Collection, Vol. 25, pp. 20-21.
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In adaitio:, Bali Thapa was ccncurrently appointed as subedar
of the Neya Sri Warahadal Company, replacing J:sya Khawas, and
granted Jagir lancs in Naulpur and elsewhere.

Regmi Research Collection, Vel. 25, p. 21.

On Poush Badi 13, 1842, the Jegir lands of the Naya-Sri
Vaerahaasl Compary in Rejgadh, Jhapa, in the kamala-Mechi region,
were placed unuier the jurisaiction of Bali Thapa, replacing
Jasya khawas. He was empowered to appropriate revenue from all
existing sources on those lancs.

Regmi Research Collection, Vol. 25, p. 21,

The seme day, the Chaudh. ris, Kanugoyes, Mckaddamss ard ryots
of the shotgaun area were informsc of the replacement of Jasya
Khawas by Suvba Ball Thapa ard orcered to provide him with
necessary assistance and cooperation.

Regmi Research Colleection, Vol. 25, p. 21s
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The Rape of Garhwal
X By
Dr. Shiva Prasad Dabaral "Charan”,.
(Continued)

Twelve years previously, whcen the Gorkhalis hed invaded
the eastern part of Garh and Langurgarh, nosGarhwali had been
willing to sice with them against his own king.. But now Gerhwali
officials were convinced that the Gaérhwal royal dynasty had come
to an ends They beli:ved that this was the result of the curses
of the queens of Salim Shah (Suleiman,K Shukoh) and Jaya Kirti
Shah, murder of the Brahman brothers Ramapati kKhandudi and
Dharanidhar khandudi, and oppression of the people, and that
the Gorkhalis were only an instrument. Garhwall officials
accoraingly started extend%gg cooperation to the Gerkhalis. All
leading officials had raceah land grants from the state on a
tax-free basis. They obtained free labor and cash income from
these lands, so that they were eable to live in comforts These
lands would have been taken away from them had they not extended
cooperation to the Gerkhalis. Moreover, they could ve charged
with treason for not extending such cooperation. Amara Simha
Thapa summoned all officials, payanas, Kemjins, and other respectable
people (bhala manush) and directed them to maintain law and
order insthe Kingdom. He also reconfirmed their land grants.
This shrewd step onsthe part of Amara Simha Thapa made it
-necessary for them to invite refugees back home and persuade
them to continue cultivating their lends.
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Hardly had the Gorkbalis finalized necessery administrative
arrangements in Srinagar than they received reports from the
military commander of Doon th:t Pradyumna Shah had reached there
with his troops. Pradyumna shah hud left his family at kanakhal
and proceeded to Saharanpur. There he raised a sum of RS. 0,000
by mortgaging his throre, and an additional Rs. 50,000 by mortgaging
the ornaments and other valuable objects of the temple of
#adrineth. With the help of the Gujar, Sardar Ramcdayal Singh
of Landhaur, he assembled a force of wbout 12,000 men composed
of Ramghads, Pundirs, Gujars, and Rajputs. A GQGorkhali force
led by Amara Simha Thapa, Shaktibir Thapa, and Rapajit kunwar
meanwhile reached there from Srinagar. On Mag 22, 1860 (January 1804
a fierce battle was fought inrthe plainrof hhadbuda, about half
a mile away from the palace of Guru Rama Raya. Predyumna Shah's
two brothers, namely, Parskrama Shah ané Pritam Shah, end his two
3018, namely, Sudarshan Shah auc Devi Simha, were present in
the battlefield. Pradyumna Shah's Chief attendant (Chopdar)
recelved three sword wouncs, and his head was practically cut
into two throuxh another sword thrust from the left cheek to
the right ear. Pradyumna Shah stood his ground bravely, with
E%§;$5£§EQ and the Gite in his armsy He was on horseback near.

8 c.mp talking to Miyan Dulal Singh of Prithvipur when he was
struck by a shot fired by Ranai’t kunwar. His troops then began
to run away from the battlefield. The battle thus came to

an end.

It seems that Parakrama Shah, Pritam S8hah, Sudarshan Shah,
and Devi Simhe remained safe. Parakrame Shah then left immediately
for his father-in-law's place at Hinour (Nalagadh) without any
care for the funeral rites of Pradyumna shah, whereas Sudarshan
Shah and Devi Singh escaped to kariakhal along with some faithful

servants.

. Amara Simha Thepa showed aue respect for the body of Pradyumna
Shah. He coversd it with a shawlr and sent it to Hardwar under
the escort of Surajan Singh Rawal of Dalanwela anc other persons,
It is possaible that the escort included some Gorkhali soldiers
also. jecause Sudarshan Shah and Devi Simha could not be found,
the last fites were performed by Devi, Simha., Pritam Shah was
grieving the loss of his brother and the disappearance of his
nephew, but was captured by the Gorkhalis and sent to Nepal.

According to Hari krishna Ratuci, the Gorkhali Sardars
sent Pradyumna Shah's body with great honor to Sudarshan Shah
in Hardwar, and the bocy was cremated with great pomp. Bhaktadarshap
following Ratutii, says that the cremation took place at Jwalapur
in Herdwar. piyan Prem Sireh's version, however, is more credibler
It is possivle that the body of Pradyumrna Shah was cremated by
Pritam Shah st Hardwar. After the cremation, Pritam Shah was
cdptured by the Gorkhalis. Sucarshen Sheh and Devi Simha too
could have been captured h:¢d they been present there, Pradyumna
Shah hed at least one queen and some Slaves with him at kanakhal.
Had Pradyumna Shah's oody been sent to Sudarshan Shah, one or
two of them woulc certainly have pecome a Sati. But no evidence
is available to show that this happened.
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Panic spread in the Doon Valley as soon as the news was’
received that Pradyumna Shah hed been killed. People left their
villages 4nd fled to the mountains. The Gorkhalis tri:¢ their
best to lure them or intimidat® them to go back to their village
but no one did so. The Gorkhelis started looting the Doon Valley,
so that the entire region became desolate. For full one year,
no one returned to his home, and no land we&s cultivatec. The
Gorkhalis, thinking that Mehaent Herasevak was a supporter of
Pradyumna Shah, imposed restrictions on his movements and confiscated
the lands of the Guru-Darbar.

Back in srinagar, the Gorkhalis tried to enlisag the cooperetion
of promiment people and top~ranking officials. Maularam was a
reputed poet, philisopher , painter and igeologue-of Srinagar,
His fame had spread even to kantipur, the capital of Nepal.
Chauteriye Hustiaal.&mahy@ngoother“GbrkhéliﬂcomhgpdamﬂWtrimﬁmto
win him over to the Gorkhali sicea They askcd him to describe
the origin of the roycl dynssty of Gerh and the cvents that took
place during the reign of the important kings. Chauteriye
Hestidal Shah, Amcra Simha Thape, =nd other Gorkhali bhardars were
very pleased to hear his accounts. They recenfirmed Maularam's
Jagir village ., as well as the allowsnces he used to get from
the Kingdom of Garh., They assured him thzt he would be able to
* forcibly taken away Mauleram's concybine, Lexmi. Amere Simha
Thapa promised to finpd her out and restore her to Mauleram.
However, the poet refused to accept her back. Amare Simhe Thapsa,
pleased. at this, presented him a horsé :xd alsg honored him
with robes, weepons, wrd & gold head dre9s with his owrne hends,
The Gorkhalis won over Maularem in this manner end, consulted him
in importznt matters. . ; y=U g ‘
/*live happily in the Gorkhali Kingdom. Parakrama Shah had
After the assessinetion of Ramapati Khancuui .amd iDheranidher
khendudi, the influcnce .of the. Saklani brothers, Shishram and
Shivaram, start¢d growing. They received the village®s of'Salenani,
Deuri, Athoor, kotpudyar &end Sonargaon es Jag@my The Saknani,
colleborated with the Gorkhelis in the Peginning. According to
Miyen Prem Singh, Jwalaram seklani turneﬁ%tra;p@rwaftorwthﬁ
~battle of Khadbuda and beeceme a collaboratoriof: the Gorkhalis.
However, during the Nepsl-East India Company wer, Shivaras went
over to the East India.Compeany's side. - ‘

e

The sons of Ramapatl Khancudi and Dharanidher Khendudi,
nemely, Gajadhar khandudi eno krishncdetta khandudi, and their
brathers, namely, khrishnananda end Harshapeti, -eollanorated with -
the Gorkhalils like the saklanis, All these. four, e rsons were

appointad as Dafdari in 1861 Vikrema (A,D. 1804).Amars:Singh Thapa
- wrote to the court of Nepal that these kKhandudis had been given

the task of pacifying the pecsertry, collecting the revenue,
oringing back the peasants who had fled te¢ the plains, restoring
lands to cultivetionm, resettling.depopuleted villages, and
maintzining land revenu: records, and that they were performing
their duties faithfully. - However, on thé eve of the Nepal-Bast
IndYa Company war, .tho Khandudis hed developad contacts with
Ruthe.t.fqﬁrd. ‘ . . 5 i & i ' ' . { . Sl
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All officials of the kingdom of G.rh, high or lew, Soyanas

and Kamins, influcntial]l people, &nd sSycophants thus offercd
active cooperation to the Gorkhalis and succeeded in retaining
their Jagirs and other privilcges. Some of the Garhwali troops
joined the Gorthali army. Gerhwali officials started running
the :dministretion accoraing to thc orcers of the Gorkhalis,
The independence of the hlngdom of Garh and the Garhwali people
thus came to an end.

L 2 2 2 X
ﬂg&ﬂﬁg_;ggd Grants During gahadur Shah's Regency
In June 1785,Bahadur Shah assumed power in Kathmandu in the

cabacity of Regent. The follow1ng andhg lands were maue a few
months thereaftergb

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

On Aswin Badi 10, 1842 (September 1785), 14 khets (1,400 muris)
of rice fields at Ikhadol and elsewhere, along with homebteaas f
were confirmed as pandng in favor of Shaktiballabh bhattacharya

-on payment of Rs. 1,421. "The mortgage shall be redeemed

when the money is paid back."
Regni Research (ollectior, Vol. 25, pp. 1-2

On kertik Badi 7, 1842 (Gctover 1785), one dihi (homestead)
in Markhu Valley, previously held oy Chhatra Simha Pradhau,

was granted as bandha to Shiva Narayan Khatri on payment of

Rs. 20%. -"The mortgage shall be redeemed@ when the mdney is

paid back.”

 Reguii ‘Research Collection, Vol. 25, p. 4.

On Kartik -B=di 7, 1842 (October 1785), 96 ropanies of land
and ‘the attached homesteads at Paknajol and Thabahil in
Kathmandu were granted as bandha to Ranabhanjan Pande on
payment of Rs. 1501, "The mortgage shall be redeem>d when the
money is paid back." The lands were previsouly held bya
Balakyishne Jaisi and Harilal Pardit.

Regmi 'Research Collectior, Vol. 25, p. 4.

“Poush Sudi 13. 1842 (December 1785): 20b muris of rice-fields

held by kuberwf%dhya ana Srikrishna Padhya, along with the .
uttachnd hbmesteada. were confirmed in their possession uhder
bandhs tenure on payment of Re. 878, "The lands shall be

returnﬂd when the money is paid bpck. "

Regmi Resaarch Lollection, Vol. 25, p. 22.

wh

Falgun Sudi 2, 1842: 240 muris of rice-fielés and attached

homesteads, previously hela by Tikaram Padhya, Jiwvu Jaisi,
and Dasharatn Tiwsri, to Tikrame Pantha for Rs. 3,513. (RRC,
Vol. 25, p. 33).


http:Gc,rh�c.li
http:Gorkhiq.is

41

(6) Falgun Sudi 2, 1842: 590 muris of rice fields and attached
homesteads, previously held by karunakar Adhikari, to Bhagirath
Jaisi and Bishen Jaisi for Rs. 3,501. (RRU, Vol. 25, p. 33).

(7) Falgun Sudi 2, 1842: 300 muris of rice fields and attachad
homesteads, held by Gajsdhar Ti.eri, were granted to him
on : tenure for Rs. 775 in Taklung (Gorkha). (RRC, Vols 2°¢
p. 35). §

(8) PFalgun Sudi 15, 1842: 50 muris of rice-~lanas, confiscated
from Chamu kakryal in Deurali, were granted on bandha tenure
to Gobinda Partha. (The figure is not legible). (RRC,
vol. 25, p. 48).

(9) On Chaitra Sudi 11, 1842, Gobinda Pu..the was similarly grantcd
- 50-muris of rice-~ficlds along with the attached homesteads
and fore%ts in DcuraIL on bandha tenure on payment of Rs. 121.

(10) Falgun Sudi 15, 1842: Mehzuev Upreti of Chainpur was granted
120 muris of rice-fields (held by Tularam Jaisi) and attached
homesteads (held by Pathsram Pathak snd Jagatmanl Basnyat)

: a-bitalsuo tenure on payment of Rs. 637 and 8 annas.
(RRC, VOl. 25' po 48)0

B L B & %ok
.. Kyt-Thek Allotments in the Eastgrpn Hill Region
1. Rawa y

Rice-lands situated in the Rawa area (of Majhkzrat)s which
had been assigned as jagir to the Srinath, Devidatta, kalibux,
and Purano-Gorakh kampu/pPcltaen, had remained uncultivated because
irrigation channels were damaged. The tenants (mohi) left the
area, so thet the Jegirdars could not get their rents.

Kashidatta Pudhya then submitted the following petition to
Kathmandu:s "For two or three years, we have been paying rents on
these uncultivated lands from our own property. We have now
repaired.the irrigation channels and recleimed the lands through
oursown labor. After we reclaimed the lands in this manner,
another person obtain.d an allotment of 77 muris in his rame.s ...
It 'is not proper that lands which we have reclaimed through our
own labor should be allotted to another person.” ;

The following royal order was then issued through Gwmeral
Jung Bahadur kunwar insthe name of hJShidatta P dhya on waturday,
Magh budi 4, 1902 (January 1846);s ‘ o

"The previous allotment is hereby cancelled, and the rice-lands,
totalling 208 muris in area, are reallotted to you from the harvest
of the year 190% Vikrama on payment of & thek rent of Rs. 74 and
1 anna, in addition to levies on winter crops, the ghiukhepe levy,
the ghardam~theki levy, and other customary payments. Pey the
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prescribed rents to the Jegirdar every ycar. If no Jagirder hes
been designated, pay the rents to the headquarters (Defdarkhsna)
~of the appropriate Peltan through the local ghitaidar. Do not
cut trees standing near dams and irrigation channels. Do not
clear scrub-lanc for cultivation on the borders—of rice-fields.
Damaged irrigation channels shall be repaired collectively by
the tenants (mohi). No remissions$shall be granted in the rents
if you keep the lands uncultivated. With full ‘assurance, pay
the prescribed rents and use the rice-lands:

Particulars

Arse Thek Rent
(In muri) (Rs/Annas)
30 * Rs 11-12
26 cee Rs 10-4
26 oo R$ 10"’4
26 s e Hs 10"‘4
23 ces Rs 7-13
7 000 Rs 23-12
Total: 208 Muris RS T4-1

Regmi Research Codlection, Vol. 62, pp. 523-25.

2. khotan
Royal order to Vishnubhakta Padhya and Vrajalal Padhya:

"Rice-lands in the khotang region, totalling 287 muris
(including 28 muris of =dditional lands detected in the holding),
which have veen assignced as Jagir to the Srinath, Devidattasg
kalibux, and Purano-Gorakh Paltanssg are hereby allotted to you
from theaharvest of the year 1903 Vikrame on payment of g%t—mhek
rents emounting to R8s, 135 (including Rsa 7 for the additional
‘area of 28 murisy. The previous allotment has been cancelled.
Pay Cherdam-theki and other leviess and provide loans, to the
Jagirdar-landlord (ta%s%ggl in the customary manner. In case
dams and irrigation channels are demsged, repair them through
your own labor. Construct embankments,apply water ard manure,
end cultivate the riceafields. with full assurances pay the
prescribed kut rents and use the lands."

Regmi Résearch Collection, Vol. 62, pp. 525-26.
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Royal Qrcers of kartik Badi 8, 1865

water-Mili in Patan

A water-mill (ghatta) at Bahaphal in Patan, as well as
5 ropanis of Pakho lands at Dukhdnaol, were granted to Machhindra

khawas,

Lapd Grant to Dilaram gurung

"The gwanrg lands known as Saicrang had belonged to you,
but was granted by thesAmali--to Chamu lama.s We hereby restore
these lands to Warchok. Pay the customary dues and provide the
customary services."

Adhiya Tand Allotment

100 muris of rice-fields-in-the village of rkangsyardu,
as well as pesture lands at Deurali, were allotted to Atal khadka

on adhiya tenure. He was also required to pay the kharcharj tax
on pasture lands, &nd chardem-theki and ghiukhape levics on rice-

fieléds, at current ratess as well &@s loans o his landlord up to
the value of the adhiya rents

(1) Chhep grant8

The chhap lands granted to kaji Chamu BShandari in the
Macchegaun area of kathmanca were reconfimeq.

(2) To Nhain Simha gudha

e hereby cancell the cihap grant mace to Bamsha Khatri in
Thaiba and grant the lands to you &s chhap,d

(3) To Agam Simha and umer Simhe

A tract of land situated north of the Mahabharat Mountains,
south ofsthe Manik-Daha lake, esst of the Bakuwa-Khola river and
west of the Baijani-khola river in khotang, hed been granted as

chhap to Jokhan Thapa and Vidya Thape. The grant was cancelled
and the lands were granted on chhap tenure to Agam Simhae and
Umer Simha on payment of RS. 41 a year,

(4) To Rama krishna Khadka

Lanucs at Betali (Chisankhu) being occupiled by Rama Krishna
hhadka were granted to him on chhap tenure. The owner’s (mukhiya)
homestead was exempted, . Revenue from taxes on other homesteacs
in the holding was made payable to the local ¥Q_¢
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(5) To Indra Simha BSudha

Rituvarna Thapa and Nayan Simhae Thapa's chhap lanas in
Tokha were reallotted to Indra Simha sudha on the same tenure.

" (6) To laxmipati Upadhya

Manaram Lama's chhap lands across the Raghupatal-Khola river
were reallotted to Laxmipati Upedhya on the same tenure.

(7) To Ranajit Thapa

Masadal Shahi's chhap grant in Salyan was cancelled, and the
lands were granted to Rarajit Thapa on the same tenure.

The kascharai Tax

Royal order to collectors (am&la, amani, ijaradar) of the

khascharal tax in Morang district: "The kascharaj tax had been
waived on cows from the Vikrama year 1850 (A.D. 1793). We have l

. now received reports that (local authorities) are collecting a galaml
levy in consideration of that exemption. We have granted authority
to Rama Krishna Jaisi Chapagain to impose a fine on those who have
made such unauthorized sollecticn."

Ih_a separate order, the fine was commuted to a one-time

(khgtami) payment of Rs. 501.

agir Assignment to kajl Jaspau a

From Baisakh padil 1, 1866, th: mouja of Dharmapur in
Mahottari district, previously assigned to Jabar, was included
in the Jagir of kaji Jaspau Thapa. The mouja yielded an annual
income of Rs. 1,350, exclusive of raja-anka (crown) reverues.

Jhara Labor in sheri-Mahakali Region

Royal order to Brahmans, Chuni ryots, Jogis, Sanyasis,
Bhats, and other inhabitants in the Bheri-Mahakali region: "You
are hereby ordered to provide Jhara labor for the repair and
construction of Sanghus, forts, rest-houses, ferry-points
(ghat), tracks, etc. in that region. Fighting 1s going on at the
front, and if the tracks are not kept open, you shall be severely
punished."

ghe_mggéhiﬁéranéth Shrine

A oveeper at the shrine of Sri Macchindranath at pratancdied.
Mohinaike Iekhe, & resident of kayaguthi tol, was appointcd his
successor with a khangi of 14 ropanis of rice~fields. He was alao
granted exeuption from the sauriefagu and other taxes, as well &S
from forczd lapor (Jhazra, b.th, begar) obligations. The order
added, "If you do not provide regular and punctual serviees, you
will be dismissec¢. If you rem&in regular and punctural, the
position will belong to you &nd your descendants,"
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Disbursemegnt Order

Dittha Jabardast Sen was ordered to make the following
disbursements from revenu:s collectec from mines during the
Vikrama year 1865:-

Shortfall in the khengi of the
Kalicatta Company 500 Rs. 308-1}%

Income for three years from leands
which were included in the
Purkat-Guthi vee Rs. 15-0

RS. 323-1}%

Hides and Skins

Royal order to Jagircors, sirtaowners, and lendowners
ana functionaries of all categories (Guru, Purohit, Bheiyad,
Gotiye, Chanteriya, K&ji, Sardar, kapardar, Khejanchi, Suoba,
Subedar, Najiki, Jesthaoudha, girteowners, sitalab-holders,
Mohariya-holders, (hhep-holders, etc.) in the region situated
west of the kali (Gandaki) river and east of the Bheri river,
except in Nisi, Bhuji, &erd Athgaun, which have bsen assigned
es khuwa to kaji Bhimsen Thapa.

"wach bhote, hunter, and sino-eating family in the areas
under your jurisdiction shall supply one pi.ce of buffalo-hide,
or tiger, bear, or deer skin, and each Sarki.family shall supply
two such picces. If they cannot do so, they shall make payment
in cash at the rate of 2 annas a piece. Transport the hides through
the Jhara labor of people inhaoiting the zrea under your jurisdiction
ard deliver them to the Dittha of the Mzgazine (Munitions Factory
at kathmandu) every year.d

L2222 L el s Ll d
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